A/0 581-40

09/913891 518 Rec'd PCT/PTO 17 AUG 2001

10-23-2001



Attorney Docket Number 7914-082-999

TO THE HONO.

101882654 Box Assignment Washington, DC 20231

TRADEMARKS

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Ezio BOMBARDELLI	Name: INDENA S.p.A
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	Address: Viale Ortles, 12, 20139 Milano, Italy
3. Nature of conveyance:	Country (if other than USA): <u>Italy</u>
■ Assignment □ Merger	Country (it office than USA). Italy
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
□ Other	0.4
Execution Date: July 31, 2001	01/9/3/1
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: December 20, 2000	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☑ No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	Number of applications and patents involved: 1
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 0270 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
(15. Ho. 53. 47. 30. 65	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Thomas G. Rowan Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 34,419 Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Supplied Thomas G. Rowan Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet: 2	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT DC1 - 299894.1

REEL: 012261 FRAME: 0265

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter Assignor) has made an invention entitled A process for the preparation of taxanes from (Title of Invention) 10-deacetylbaccatin III for which the undersigned has made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been made in an application filed in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office on the _____ day of _____, 19___ as Serial WHEREAS, INDENA S.p.A. (Name of Assignee) (hereinafter Assignee), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Italy and having its principal place of business at Viale Ortles, 12 - MILANO, Italy (Address) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the above-said Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States of America and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee, for its interest as Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. 31-07-2001 BOMBARDELLI Ezio Date Typed Name Date Typed Name Signature Date Signature Typed Name Date Signature Typed Name Date Signature Typed Name Date Signature Typed Name

RECORDED: 08/17/2001

PATENT REEL: 012261 FRAME: 0266